2009 State Football Statistical Leaders

As of Nov. 5, 2009 - NOTE: The Ohio High School Athletic Association has compiled the individual state statistical leaders in football for the 2009
regular season. Because not all areas of the state responded to the OHSAA’s request for statistical information, the following lists of top scorers,
rushers, passers and receivers should be noted as “unofficial leaders”.

Special thanks to the following media outlets that provided all the statistics: Akron Beacon Journal, Bowling Green Sentinel-Tribune, Cincinnati
Enquirer, Cleveland Plain Dealer, Columbus Dispatch, Dayton Daily News, Defiance Crescent-News, Findlay Courier, Fostoria Focus, Hamilton Journal
News, Lima News, Mansfield News Journal, Newark Advocate, New Philadelphia Times-Reporter, Pomeroy Daily Sentinel, Springfield News-Sun,
Toledo Blade, Washington Court House Record-Herald, Wooster Daily Record, WKTN-Radio, Kenton, WNDH-Radio, Napoleon.

PASSING (MINIMUM 2,000 YARDS)

Name School Class Comp. Att. Pct. Yards TD’s
1 Maty Mauk Kenton SO 300 472 64% 3,786 38
2 Kyle Copeland Union Local JR 229 389 59% 2,878 21
3 Kyle Seyfried Wyoming JR 160 238 67% 2,652 36
4 George Gresko Eastlake North SO 173 305 57% 2,645 32
5 Kyle Cook Little Miami SR 137 237 58% 2,589 23
6 Derek Langenkamp  Versailles 228 370 62% 2,538 30
7 Derek Carmichael Triway JR 203 302 67% 2,464 30
8 Eric Stewart Columbus West SR 159 275 58% 2,443 25
9 BryanJones Northwest 179 305 59% 2,426 27
10 Brock Mosier Fairview 191 297 64% 2,402 24
11 Joe Lawless Tuscarawas Central Catholic SR 186 312 60% 2,402 23
12 Adam Charles Girard 111 209 53% 2,371 25
13 Marcus Fuller Ashland JR 156 273 57% 2,317 22
14 Greg Kahlig Fort Recovery SR 168 311 54% 2,280 23
15 Curtis Watson Bellevue 142 250 57% 2,251 16
16 Rhys Rose Upper Scioto Valley SR 150 277 54% 2,211 24
17 Garrett Morton Archbold 183 298 61% 2,204 15
18 Keith Wenning Coldwater SR 168 248 68% 2,200 25
19 Swartz Cincinnati Hills Christian Academy 149 272 55% 2,192
20 Patrick Angle Logan 160 244 66% 2,182 24
21 Shane Ewing Western Reserve 139 212 66% 2,156 24
22 Anthony Westren Woodridge SR 123 208 59% 2,152 25
23 Nick Barr Tuscarawas Valley SR 175 270 65% 2,134 15
24 Pasche Liberty-Benton 142 263 54% 2,034 17
25 Dusty Isaacs Lebanon SR 107 188 57% 2,019 23

RECEIVING (MINIMUM 54 RECEPTIONS)
Name School Class Rec. Yards TD's Yds/Rec

1 TT Thompson Centerburg SR 88 1,055 7 11.99

2 Max Morrison Kenton JR 82 1,238 16 15.10

3 Darby Waller Union Local SR 79 1,033 10 13.08

4 Shawn Richter Eastlake North 76 1,096 15 14.42

5 Cole Drake Triway SR 69 919 11 13.32

6 Mitchell Campbell Versailles 67 746 7 11.13

7 Nathan Yoder Fairview 65 850 10 13.08

8 Lance Fanthorp Little Miami SR 63 1,178 18.70

9 Bernie Thompson Union Local JR 63 623 3 9.89

10 Dustin Howell Kenton JR 63 794 8 12.60

11 Daniel Lombardo Kenton SR 63 724 6 11.49

12 Smith Cincinnati Hills Christian Academy 62 1,003 16.18

13 Jordan Monnin Versailles 60 579 7 9.65

14 Sam Fondriest Tuscarawas Central Catholic SR 60 741 10 12.35

15 Tyler Granlee Marion Catholic 59 966 9 16.37

16 Derek Billing Anna 58 975 10 16.81

17 Clayton Hull Western Reserve 57 1,059 13 18.58

18 Howell Winthrow 56 728 13.00

19 Konnor Baker Ada SO 56 998 9 17.82

20 Drew Smith Archbold 55 704 6 12.80

21 Chase Hammond Boardman 55 983 4 17.87

22 Trey Westrick Archbold 54 512 1 9.48

23 Craig Tobe Fort Recovery SR 54 819 9 15.17

24 Collin Engstrom Sugarcreek Garaway SR 54 666 8 12.33
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RUSHING (MINIMUM 1,400 YARDS)

Name

Tavion Wright
Devin Clodfelter
Erick Howard
Dalton Caudill
Dan Pennington
Scott

Millar

Charles Gresham
Marcus Johnston
10 Zach Bowman
11 Jake Conrad

12 Will McEwan
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13 Jordan Thompson

14 Devin King

15 Maurice Johnson
16 Logan Battershell
17 Antoin Campbell
18 Spencer Rohr

19 Mitch Phillips

20 Hendricks

21 Te Elias

22 John Katenkamp
23 Tyler Smith

24 Powell

25 Pedro Powell

26 Trevor Pendleton
27 Allen Jones

28 Wilks

29 Anthony Kelly
30 Jeremiah Goins
31 Justin Buenger

Name

Tavion Wright
Will McEwan
Justin Buenger
Jake Conrad
Charles Gresham
Nick Cupan
Millar

Dan Pennington
10 Marcus Johnston
11 John Katenkamp
12 Tyler Brause

13 Erick Howard

14 Jordan Leininger
15 Max Dietz

16 Brandon Bornhauser
17 Hendricks

18 Heath Jackson
19 Te Elias

20 Anderson

21 Tyler Smith

22 Dalton Caudill
23 Corry Sprouse
24 Oakie Haynes

25 Trevor Pendleton
26 Alex Utley

25 Jake Elling

26 Slater
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School

Thurgood Marshall
Independence
Hoover

Easton

Licking Heights
Norwood
Waynesville

Heath

Coshocton
Fremont St. Joseph
Ridgewood

New Philadelphia
Lakota West
Monroe

Malvern

Hicksville
Springboro

New Bremen
Colonel Crawford
Cincinnati Indian Hill
Lakeview
Cincinnati Christian
Fairbanks

Lakota East

Liberty Twp. Lakota East

Portsmouth West
Ursuline

Shroder Paideia
Woodridge
Winton Woods
Patrick Henry

School

Thurgood Marshall
New Philadelphia
Patrick Henry
Ridgewood

Heath

McDonald
Waynesville

Licking Heights
Coshocton
Cincinnati Christian
Wynford

Hoover

Delphos St. John's
Cincinnati Country Day
Anderson

Cincinnati Indian Hill
Ada

Lakeview
Cory-Rawson
Fairbanks

Eaton

Keystone
Dawson-Bryant
Portsmouth West
Cuyahoga Falls CVCA
Liberty Center
Anderson

### OHSAA ###

Class

SR

SR
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SR
SR
SR
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SR

SR
SR
SR
JR

SR

SR
SR

SR
SR

Att.
126
271
299
242
219
262
178
166
164
201
167
140
245
228
208
220
239
292
230
177
198
246
153
253
253
163
180
203
175
171
145
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Yards
2,245
1,997
1,975
1,930
1,902
1,899
1,737
1,729
1,709
1,637
1,618
1,600
1,573
1,570
1,561
1,560
1,550
1,536
1,530
1,487
1,486
1,483
1,471
1,469
1,469
1,464
1,458
1,451
1,442
1,432
1,428

SCORING (MINIMUM 130 POINTS)
Class TD’s PAT’s (1) PAT’s (2) FG’s
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TD’s

Yds/Att

17.82
7.37
6.61
7.98
8.68
7.25
9.76

10.42

10.42
8.14
9.69

11.43
6.42
6.89
7.50
7.09
6.49
5.26
6.65
8.40
7.51
6.03
9.61
5.81
5.81
8.98
8.10
7.15
8.24
8.37
9.85
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Points

202
198
186
180
168
168
164
162
162
160
159
156
150
148
148
148
144
144
144
144
144
136
136
134
134
134
132



